Textbook Project, the Faculty of Social Administration Research Fund, Thammasat University

Chougule, Mahesh.
Comparative welfare states: analyzing diversity, challenges, and future prospects.

1. Welfare state. 2. Public welfare.

JC479
ISBN 978-616-602-234-6

Copyright by Assistant Professor Dr. Mahesh Chougule
All Rights Reserved

First edition, November 2025, 40 copies

Published and Distributed by Thammasat University Press
Thammasat Printing House Bldg

99 Moo 18 Phahonyothin Road, Klong Nueng, Klong Luang,
Pathumthani 12121, Thailand

Tel. 085-112-6968

http://thammasatpress.tu.ac.th, email: unipress@tu.ac.th

Printed by Thammasat Printing House

Cover illustration by Mr. Kiran Gorwala

Price 300.-Baht



Table of Contents

List of Figures and Tables

Dedication

Acknowledgments

Preface

Target Audience

Author’s Note

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Introduction and understanding “the welfare state”
The Evolution and Concept of Welfare States

Introduction to Welfare State Theories and Typologies
Comparative Analysis Framework in Understanding Welfare States

Why Study Welfare States in a Global Context?

Comparative Approaches of Welfare States

Clarifying Concepts: Approach, Model, and Regime

Esping Andersen’s Liberal, Conservative, and Social-Democratic
Welfare Regimes in Three Worlds of Welfare Capitalism

Social Welfare theories of Richard Titmus

Social Welfare theories Harold Wilensky

Amartya Sen Social Welfare theories

Ian Holliday (2000) Productivist Welfare Capitalism

Critique and Alternative Perspectives

Welfare State Theories and Typologies

Typology and their relevance in understanding welfare state models

Market driven solutions and individual responsibility

Definition And Characteristics of Conservative Welfare States
Focus on traditional family values and religious institutions

Social Democratic Welfare Models: Definitions and Characteristics
Economic Performance and the Welfare State

What Are Social Safety Nets?

Understanding Social Safety Nets: Protecting the Most Vulnerable

(5)

\

10
11
13
14

R O W -

11

15
17

18
20
22
23
24
27

31
32
36
38
40
50
60
65
65



Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

What Is Universal Welfare?

What Is Universal Welfare? A Foundation of Equality and Inclusion

SDGs, Human Rights and Social Welfare and
Development

SDGs and the Human Rights Nexus: Intertwined Pathways
to Justice and Development

Addressing Potential Conflicts or Challenges Between SDGs
and Human Rights Objectives

Social Welfare Policies for SDG Implementation

Welfare Implementation

Early Religious and Charitable Systems
Transitioning Toward Modern Welfare States
Socialized Welfare

Mixed Economy of Welfare

Toward Inclusive and Resilient Welfare

The Role of Ideology and Political Consensus

Reforms and Retrenchment

Human Migration and Relativistic Welfare Impact
Definition and Significance of Human Migration

Concepts of Relativistic Welfare Impact

Migration and the Conditionality of Welfare

Reframing Welfare Debates

Welfare as a Tool of Inclusion and Exclusion

Globalization and the Acceleration of Mobility
Consequences of Migration for Individuals and Societies

Composite and Multidimensional Approaches

Child and Adolescent Development

Importance of Child and Adolescent Development
in Shaping Future Societies

Overview of Welfare and Social Protection Programs

for Children and Adolescents

(6)

67
67

87

88

98
104

109
111
113
116
118
126
129
131

139
144
147
149
150
153
156
157
169

177

180

183



Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

10

Addressing Child Welfare

Child Welfare Policies and Programs

Global Perspectives and Policy Trends

Early Childhood Education and Development Programs

Introduction: Understanding the Global Diversity of
Welfare States
Welfare States with the Highest Social Security Spending:
A Comparative Analysis
Challenges and Sustainability
Welfare States in Countries with High Income Inequality

and Multidimensional Poverty

Comparison of International Welfare State
Welfare State in ASEAN: Case Study of Singapore and Thailand
ASEAN Context and Broader Implications
Welfare States in the Global North: Case Studies of the
United Kingdom and the United States
The United Kingdom: From Beveridge to Contemporary Reforms

The United States: A Patchwork of Public and Private Provision

Conclusion & Synthesis

Summarize Key Comparative Insights and Lessons Learned
Reflect on How the Book Addressed Its Initial Objectives
Discuss Policy Implications, Future Trends,

and Research Directions

Bibliography

Index

About the Author

187
193
200
201

209

213
216

216

223
226
230

231
233
234

239
239
240

241

243

264
265



List of Figures and Tables

Table No. 1. Comparative Table for Welfare Regimes 26
Table No 2. Key Differences and Complementarity 69
Table No. 3 Overla Between SDGs and Human Rights 90
Table No. 4 Comparative Synthesis of Welfare State Models 229
Table No. 5 Welfare State UK and USA 231
Figure No.1 Expenditure on Social Benefits, 2022 and 2023 213
Figure No.2 Social Welfare Spending 214
Figure No.3 Annual Change in Expenditure on Social Protection 215



