Textbook Project, the Faculty of Social Administration Research Fund, Thammasat University

Chougule, Mahesh.

Comparative welfare states: analyzing diversity, challenges, and future prospects.

1. Welfare state. 2. Public welfare.

JC479

ISBN 978-616-602-234-6

Copyright by Assistant Professor Dr. Mahesh Chougule

All Rights Reserved

First edition, November 2025, 40 copies

Published and Distributed by Thammasat University Press

Thammasat Printing House Bldg

99 Moo 18 Phahonyothin Road, Klong Nueng, Klong Luang,

Pathumthani 12121, Thailand

Tel. 085-112-6968

http://thammasatpress.tu.ac.th, email: unipress@tu.ac.th

Printed by Thammasat Printing House

Cover illustration by Mr. Kiran Gorwala

Table of Contents

List of Figures and Tables		8
Dedication	on	9
Acknowledgments		
Preface		11
Target Audience		
Author's	Note	14
Chapter	Introduction and understanding "the welfare state"	1
	The Evolution and Concept of Welfare States	3
	Introduction to Welfare State Theories and Typologies	5
	Comparative Analysis Framework in Understanding Welfare States	8
	Why Study Welfare States in a Global Context?	11
Chapter	Comparative Approaches of Welfare States	15
2	Clarifying Concepts: Approach, Model, and Regime	17
	Esping Andersen's Liberal, Conservative, and Social-Democratic	
	Welfare Regimes in Three Worlds of Welfare Capitalism	18
	Social Welfare theories of Richard Titmus	20
	Social Welfare theories Harold Wilensky	22
	Amartya Sen Social Welfare theories	23
	Ian Holliday (2000) Productivist Welfare Capitalism	24
	Critique and Alternative Perspectives	27
Chapter 3	Welfare State Theories and Typologies	31
	Typology and their relevance in understanding welfare state models	32
	Market driven solutions and individual responsibility	36
	Definition And Characteristics of Conservative Welfare States	38
	Focus on traditional family values and religious institutions	40
	Social Democratic Welfare Models: Definitions and Characteristics	50
	Economic Performance and the Welfare State	60
	What Are Social Safety Nets?	65
	Understanding Social Safety Nets: Protecting the Most Vulnerable	65

	What Is Universal Welfare?	67
	What Is Universal Welfare? A Foundation of Equality and Inclusion	67
Chapter	SDGs, Human Rights and Social Welfare and	
	Development	87
4	SDGs and the Human Rights Nexus: Intertwined Pathways	
	to Justice and Development	88
	Addressing Potential Conflicts or Challenges Between SDGs	
	and Human Rights Objectives	98
	Social Welfare Policies for SDG Implementation	104
Chapter	Welfare Implementation	109
	Early Religious and Charitable Systems	111
	Transitioning Toward Modern Welfare States	113
	Socialized Welfare	116
	Mixed Economy of Welfare	118
	Toward Inclusive and Resilient Welfare	126
	The Role of Ideology and Political Consensus	129
	Reforms and Retrenchment	131
Chapter	Human Migration and Relativistic Welfare Impact	139
	Definition and Significance of Human Migration	144
	Concepts of Relativistic Welfare Impact	147
	Migration and the Conditionality of Welfare	149
	Reframing Welfare Debates	150
	Welfare as a Tool of Inclusion and Exclusion	153
	Globalization and the Acceleration of Mobility	156
	Consequences of Migration for Individuals and Societies	157
	Composite and Multidimensional Approaches	169
Chapter	Child and Adolescent Development	177
7	Importance of Child and Adolescent Development	
	in Shaping Future Societies	180
	Overview of Welfare and Social Protection Programs	
	for Children and Adolescents	183

	Addressing Child Welfare	187
	Child Welfare Policies and Programs	193
	Global Perspectives and Policy Trends	200
	Early Childhood Education and Development Programs	201
Chapter	Introduction: Understanding the Global Diversity of	
	Welfare States	209
X	Welfare States with the Highest Social Security Spending:	
O	A Comparative Analysis	213
	Challenges and Sustainability	216
	Welfare States in Countries with High Income Inequality	
	and Multidimensional Poverty	216
Chapter	Comparison of International Welfare State	223
9	Welfare State in ASEAN: Case Study of Singapore and Thailand	226
	ASEAN Context and Broader Implications	230
	Welfare States in the Global North: Case Studies of the	
	United Kingdom and the United States	231
	The United Kingdom: From Beveridge to Contemporary Reforms	233
	The United States: A Patchwork of Public and Private Provision	234
Chapter	Conclusion & Synthesis	239
10	Summarize Key Comparative Insights and Lessons Learned	239
	Reflect on How the Book Addressed Its Initial Objectives	240
	Discuss Policy Implications, Future Trends,	
	and Research Directions	241
Bibliogra	phy	243
Index		
About the	e Author	265

List of Figures and Tables

Table No. 1. Comparative Table for Welfare Regimes	26
Table No 2. Key Differences and Complementarity	69
Table No. 3 Overla Between SDGs and Human Rights	90
Table No. 4 Comparative Synthesis of Welfare State Models	229
Table No. 5 Welfare State UK and USA	231
Figure No.1 Expenditure on Social Benefits, 2022 and 2023	213
Figure No.2 Social Welfare Spending	214
Figure No.3 Annual Change in Expenditure on Social Protection	215